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Abstract 
 

The objectives of this research were (1) to study means to improve the database using in the 

business planning of the cooperative to enhance the competitiveness, (2) to study approach of the 

cooperative’s business in the direction of integrated supply-chain management, and (3) to analyze the 

operation in accordance with business plan of the network under marketing channels with regard to 

business risk. 

The results show that development of the upstream value-chain network of para rubber to 

enhance Yan Ta Khao Agricultural Cooperatives as a knowledge-base organization, it is required to 

prepare data base of the rubber farmers who are members of the agricultural cooperatives. A 

regression analysis to determine yields of raw rubber sheets on the amount of fertilizer used by 

sample farmers. It found that the production of raw rubber sheets were statistical-significantly related 

to nitrogen (N) and potassium (K). Whereas phosphorus (P) did not correlate with the production of 

rubber. This was consistent with the analysis of the soil which showed that soil nitrogen (NO3-N) and 

potassium levels were low to none while phosphorus was low to moderate. This can be interpreted 

that the fertilizer with the formula N - P - K should be applied in the proportion as high - low - high to 

reduce cost of fertilizer. Activity to create awareness and use of liquid-extracted fertilizers from swine 

manure that was make-used from animal waste. This could lead to higher yields and reduce the cost 

of using chemical fertilizers. As for the development of the rubber plantation of the members to be 

upstream value-chain rubber network, there were 6 cases with inter cropping in the rubber plantation 

and all of them are interested to adopt knowledge how to use fertilizer in consistence with the soil 

analysis. In fiscal year 2553/54, Yan Ta Khao Agricultural Cooperatives was recognized as a learning 

center. There were  13 agricultural organizations representing a number of 679 people visit the 

institution and having the study tour. Beside, Yan Ta Khao Agricultural Cooperatives has established 

the virtual learning center for para rubber production. 

In terms of the development of downstream value-chain network of para rubber, it was found 

that the para rubber business operations of this agricultural cooperatives were collection of latex, raw 

rubber sheets, smoked rubber sheets, foam rubber, and cutting rubber. The collection came from 3 

their own smoked houses and 43 member networks which conducted business with Yan Ta Khao 

agricultural cooperatives. In addition to daily rubber-auction at Hat-Yai central market, the 

agricultural cooperatives is studying business channels of export their output. 

It also has established business plan for Yan Ta Khao Agricultural Cooperatives’s value-

chain network of para rubber. The management on production and marketing is organized as 



XXI

participatory approach in linking the supply chain to reduce the existing vulnerability of the 

network and its conducting business in the future is to provide benefits to members. The agricultural 

cooperatives id the key to develop value – added supply chain for the benefit of the para rubber 

network partners from upstream to downstream to reduce marketing costs in bringing the product 

from producer to consumer the fair-trade manner. This will affect the sustainable conducting of para 

rubber business. 

In the planning process of business plan, business situations were analyzed both internal and 

external environment (SWOT analysis) of the para rubber value-chain network. It was found that the 

network having several opportunities and obstacles as well as the strengths and weaknesses. The 

analysis of the 2 target group: (1) prospects for domestic and (2) the foreign target countries are 

China, India and Malaysia. With this, it has raised the brain-storming on the risk management plan of 

the rubber business of Yan Ta Khao Agricultural Cooperatives with participatory approach and the 

involvement of both directors and management staff. Risk factors have been identified both internal 

and external.  

Research has suggested the development of the value-chain network of this cooperatives in 

both the upstream, midstream and downstream. Suggested policies includes (1) increase the mobile 

purchase units. (2) Rules and contest the rubber plantation or consider reducing the interest rate to 

farmers who meet the specified criteria. (3) Educating the proper use of fertilizers according to soil 

nutrient analysis, including the use of swine manure compost aqueous extract to reduce the cost of 

rubber production. (4) It should be classified the rubber business networks, to become a member of 

the cooperative and the motivation of the grading. (5) The development of the learning center and 

improvement on business plan and risk management plan to obtain pilot knowledge-base organization 

of the rubber business. (6) The government has to seriously study about risk management of the price 

of rubber which fluctuated all the time. (7) It should be continuously developed self-assessment 

system, including the assessment from outside organization.  
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  2 

 

 2  
 

Dependent Variable: Y1 

Method: Least Squares 

Date: 06/23/11   Time: 11:22 

Sample: 1 15 

Included observations: 15 

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob. 

C -82.85605 26.56774 -3.118671 0.0098 

LNX1 15.06356 6.198716 2.430110 0.0334 

LNX2 0.424639 6.751394 0.062897 0.9510 

LNX3 17.20277 3.262256 5.273272 0.0003 

     

R-squared 0.763249     Mean dependent var 19.60000 

Adjusted R-squared 0.698680     S.D. dependent var 13.71027 

S.E. of regression 7.525925     Akaike info criterion 7.097763 

Sum squared resid 623.0351     Schwarz criterion 7.286576 

Log likelihood -49.23322     F-statistic 11.82074 

Durbin-Watson stat 1.637563     Prob(F-statistic) 0.000913 
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Estimation Command: 

===================== 

LS Y1 C LNX1 LNX2 LNX3 

 

Estimation Equation: 

===================== 

Y1 = C(1) + C(2)*LNX1 + C(3)*LNX2 + C(4)*LNX3 

 

Substituted Coefficients: 

===================== 

Y1 = -82.85604812 + 15.06356099*LNX1 + 0.4246392598*LNX2 +17.20276566*LNX3 

 

Y1   =     

X1  =   (N)   

X2   =   (P)   

X3  =   (K)   

 

   (N) 

 (K)  95   (P) 

 

 (P)   3.3 

 (15 – 15 – 15) 

 

3.3  (Composites  sample) 
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24 . . 53  .  .  .   5  80 

26 . . 53   50 

25 . . 53   3 

26 . . 53  . +  40 

16 . . 53  5 

9 . . 53  

 

12 

20 . . 53      80 

22 . . 54  . 101 
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  “www.coopinthailand.com/1566” 

 658,644   79,010   

   4   (1) 

 “www.rubberthai.com” 

      

     

  (2)  

“www.rubber.co.th”   

   (3) 

 “www.cai.ku.ac.th/news/25.dec”  

    (4) 

 “www.oil-price.net”    

    

  

 154,580   LCD  32   

25,000   Desktop  27,500   30,000  

 5,000   Internet  590   IT 5,000  

 
   .   22 

 . . 2554  2  

 8    9 
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 8  
  ( ) 

      27 

      62 

     1 

     2 

      1 

     1 

      3 

     4 

  

      53 

       43 

      5 

  

      32 

      27 

      17 

      17 

      7 

  

      85 

         -      69 

          -      4 

          -      8 

          -      4 

     /  1 

     /  29 

       3 

      1 

      5 
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  101   62 

 61      27 

3   53  53  43 

 43  32  

 32  27  27  

 17   17  69 

  69  /  29 

 29  

 

 9    
 

   
1.  4.29  

2.   4.19  

3.   4.11  

4.   4.02  

5.   4.47  

6.   4.19  

7.   3.98  

8.   3.95  
9.   4.32  

10.   4.52  
 

  

   =   –   

          

      =  5 – 1  

         5 

      = 0.8  
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 5   

   4.21 – 5.00    

  3.41 – 4.20    

  2.61 – 3.40    

  1.81 – 2.60    

  1.00 – 1.80     

 3.95  4.52 

  4.52  

 3.95  
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 4  
 

4.1   
 
   

   

(1)  ( ) 

.   

  .  .  

  

1  1- 3 %  

2  3 – 5 %   

3  5 -7 %  

4  7 – 10 % 

 

   

 

 (  100 )  .   .  .

  

  

   

(2)  ( . ) 

 .  

.  .  1 

  .

 

 .  
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1) 1-   1- 3 %  

2) 2-   3- 5 %  

 

  

  

 

   

  .  60 . 

 .   

 

  1.5  

(3)  

 .   .  

    .  3   (1) 

 (2)   (3)   3  

    8,000 ./  

( )  2,400 .  

 

1)     1.80 – 2.00  / . 

2)    1.50  / . 

3)    1.00   / . 

    .    3  

    .  

  .   0.50 / .  

(4)  

  

   08.00 – 10.20 .  

   .   08.00 – 15.00 . 
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   .  

 

 

   .   

     

  

  

 

 

  .

 

 .  

.   43    

     

     

   3 

 4  5  

4.2   
 

 2554 (1  2553 – 31  2554 ) 

  43    3   43  

 5   3  ( 1  2554 – 30  2554 ) 

  2,047   285   3 

   1.7  

  . .     

     1  2554  4  2554 
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  6  2554  7  2554  2   FOB  

2.50   1  

   6  2554   

 100   217  

 48   43   3  

 5   

1.  

2.  

3.   

   .  

  

 10  11 12 

 

 10  
 

   
1.    245 

2.    365 

3.    120 

4.    345 

5.    150 

6.    150 

7.    150 

8.    190 

9.    150 

10.    155 

11    250 

12.    100 

13.    160 

14.    150 
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 10 ( ) 
   

15.    165 

16.    165 

17.    145 

18.    100 

19.  100 

20. .  90 

21. .  100 

22. .  95 

23. .  270 

24. .  160 

25.    160 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 40

 11                                        
11  2553 – 31  2554 
 

 
   

  
1. .  . .  .  .  ( ) 146,918 19,315,223 

2. .  . .  .  .  ( ) 142,336 19,380,259 

3. .  . .  .  .  ( ) 315,459 40,050,064 

4. .  .  .  199,398 27,916,284 

5. .  .  .  141,910 17,810,614 

6. .  188/1 .9 .  .  .  49,413 5,611,804 

7. .  32 .1 .  .  .  151,838 18,724,773 

8.  32 .1 .  .  .  106,075 13,400,974 

9.  .5 .  .  284,069 36,473,117 

10.  .  .  .  .  321,194 42,174,932 

11. .  3 .13 .  .  .  3,022 506,154 

12.   98 .9 .  .  .  178,742 23,312,651 

13.    41 .4 .  .  394,269 51,655,294 

14.   38 .2 .  .  389,253 49,964,689 

15.  

 

165/80 .1 .  .  .  

320,932 42,314,064 

16.    139 .5  .   512,367 67,150,529 

17.    17/4 .15 .  .  .  174,252 22,876,966 

18.    82/1 . 4 .  .  .  276,109 35,370,645 

19.    40 . 6 .  .  .  428,689 53,543,932 

20.    25 .5 .  .  .  .  370,662 59,369,912 

21. . .   149/2 .3 .  .  .  137,575 19,999,243 

22.    108 .6 .  .  .  354,829 45,977,724 

23.   

 

88/1 .6 .  .  .  

48,370 5,163,436 

24.    117 .2 .  .  .  290,339 39,413,165 
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 11 ( )  

 
   

  
25.    84/1 .8 .  .  .  314,443 39,957,249 

26.    21 .2 .  .  .  525,631 69,350,435 

27.    184 .6 .  .  16,815 1,648,720 

28.    60 .6 .  .  .  60,534 7,106,925 

29.    53 .5 .  .  .  487 49,288 

30.   34 .5 .  .  .  5,731 660,050 

31.    26 .2 .  .  .  29,047 3,229,099 

32.    88/1 .  .  .33  14,268 1,592,379 

33.    38/2 .1 .  .  .  12,626 1,286,692 

34.    96/1 .7 .  .  .  120,574 20,094,173 

35.    407 .5 .  .  .  48,086 8,067,519 

36.  9/202 .  .  .  146,705 21,753,425 

37.    83/5 .12 .  .  17 2,840 

38.   23 .1 .  .  .  5,776 860,228 

 7,048,760 933,135,4700 
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 12  11  2553 – 31 
 2554 

 

 
   

  
1.     94 8,907 

2.     21 2,161 

3.   21,496 2,165,704 

4.     46 6,077 

5.     10 1,031 

6.     17 1,753 

7.    130/19 .3 .  .  .  3,361 347,581 

 25,045 2,533,214 
 

  2554  130,183.00 

  16,775,074   65   88,608.50  

 68.06   426,518.00  

 58,209,347   21   425,132.00  

 99.97  

   

  (

 ) 

 

4.3  
 
   2554  

 

   

   

 10 – 16  2554  
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 .  

  50,000   

     

    

 
4.4   

 
1.  
 

  

     

    2545 

  45.57  

 2551  99.43  

  30.20  2551  
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2.  
 

                    

                           82  1 .  .  .  92140 

            

                  1  2514   

           478,504,315  (  31  2553) 

            

   14     

  98  

   3,532  (  31  2553) 

   1,280  (  31  2553) 

    ,    compound 

     

       compound   

      

                  

3.  
 

   (SWOT 

Analysis )   

 

3.1 /  
  

1.   

 

2.  

    

 

 

3.  
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4.   

 

5.  

 

 
1.    

2.   

    

3.

 

4.  

 ( ) 

 

5.   

 

6.   CIF 

 FOB 

   CIF  

7.  

8.  
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3.2 /  
 

1.  

 (  ) 

 

2.   

 

3.  

  

4.  

 
1.

 
2.

 
3.

 
 

 
1.  
1.1   

1)    

2)   
3) 

 
4) 
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1.2   

     

  

1)  

1.3  

 

1)  

 1.4  

1) 

 

2) 

 

3) 

 

1.5  

1)   

2)  

2.  
2.1    

1)   

2)   

 

3)  

2.2    

    

1)   

2)   

2.3 

 

1)  
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2.4  

 ( ) 

 

1)  

 

 

3.  
3.1    

1)   

2)  

3)  FOB  

4)  

5)  

4.  
4.1  

4.2   

4.3  

5.  
5.1    

 

5.2  

5.3   

5.4  

6.  
6.1    

6.2   

6.3  (

) 

6.4   

6.5  

6.6  

6.7   
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6.8   

6.9

 

 

4.  
  

 

  

   

  

1.  2554  7,000  ( )  

2.  2,000  

3.  3,000  ( )  

compound  2,000  

 
 

 2   

              1.    .  

 

 compound  

             2.     
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 .  

 

 
   

   4  

   

1)  (Ammual Plan Control) 

2)  (Profitability Control) 

3)  (Efficiency Control) 

4)  (Strategic Control) 

 
5.   

 

 

1)  
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2)    
   

   

3)  

 

  

  

4)  
  

 

5)  
 

 

 

6)  
  

  

6.  
    82  1 .  .  .  

92140   14       98  

 

1.  1  

2.  1  
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3.  1  

4.  1  

5.  9  

6.  3  

7.  9   

 

1.  1  

2.  1  

3.  1  

4.  1  

5.  1  

6.  1  

7.  1  

8.  1  

9. /  4  

10.  4  

11.  12  ( ) 

12.  6  

13.  6  

14.  8  

15.  4  

16.  38  (  10 ) 

 

7.  
1) 
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2) 

  

3) 
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8.   
    2555  737,200,000.00  

 13 

 13  2555 

 
 

  2555 

      5,200,000.00  

         900,000.00  

  286,400,000.00  

      6,500,000.00  

  346,000,000.00  

      3,200,000.00  

    48,000,000.00  

      3,000,000.00  

      2,200,000.00  

      2,000,000.00  

  703,400,000.00  
  

      5,500,000.00  

      2,800,000.00  

         118,000.00  

         120,000.00  

          200,000.00  

         200,000.00  

         300,000.00  

         130,000.00  

         600,000.00  

         170,000.00  

         100,000.00  

      1,800,000.00  

         200,000.00  
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 13 ( )  

  

          25,000.00  

/ /          350,000.00  

          14,000.00  

         150,000.00  

         200,000.00  

          60,000.00  

          30,000.00  

,           15,000.00  

          30,000.00  

         120,000.00  

          10,000.00  

         120,000.00  

         140,000.00  

          25,000.00  

  2258          20,000.00  

  2258          10,000.00  

         300,000.00  

  1432         294,000.00  

  1432          60,000.00  

  1432          15,000.00  

          10,000.00  

            5,000.00  

          80,000.00  

            6,000.00  

          60,000.00  

  2258          20,000.00  

  1432            5,000.00  

 80-7733-4                      0 

          16,000.00  
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 13 ( )  

  

 .                      0  

                      0  

                      0  

                      0  

          12,000.00  

 ( )         120,000.00  

         14,610,000.00 
         718,010,000.00 

 

     13 ( )  

 

 
 

 2555 

    24,471,000.00  

      1,200,000.00  

  293,423,000.00  

      2,000,000.00  

  357,000,000.00  

                      0  

    51,125,000.00  

         600,000.00  

      4,375,000.00  

            6,000.00  

      3,000,000.00  

 737,200,000.00 
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 13 ( )  
 

 2555 
 737,200,000.00 

 718,010,000.00 

 19,190,000.00 

 
4.5      
  (Risk)   

  (Kay and 

Edwards, 1994) 

  
   2  

    

 

1)     

    

  3   

(1)  (Financial Risk)  

(2)  (Operation Risk) 

(3) /  (Policy/Strategic Risk) 

2)    

  

  3   

(1)  (Competitive Risk)  

(2) /  (Supplier Risk) 

(3)  (Compliance Risk) 

(4) /  (Economic/Political Risk) 
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:  

  

1)  (Objectives Establishment)  

 

2)  (Risk Identification) 
 

3)  (Risk Assessment)  

 

4)  (Risk Management Planning)  
   

  4   
(1)  (Take) 

(2) /  (Treat) 

(3) /  (Transfer) 

(4)  (Terminate) 

5) /  (Monitoring & Review/Communication) 
  

 

  

 20  2554   

1)      
“     

” 
2)  (Risk Identification) 

    

(  5) 
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(1)    

  

. /  

   

.   

 

.    

.  (   )   

.    

 

(2) :  

  

.  (   

)  

 

 5    
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.    

 

.    

.    

.   

.   

.   

  

.   

.    

 

(3) :   

 

.     

  

.   

.    

  

   

.  (  2     

. /   

.    

 

3)  (Risk Assessment)  
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 2554   20,673,477   

1.9%  14 

 

  14     

 

 
  

( .) ( )  

( / .) 

( .) ( )  

( / .) 

 605,813.90 71,285,146.00 117.67 605,990.00 78,823,652.00 130.07 

 556,701.00 74,984,421.00 134.69 553,316.00 74,930,684.00 135.42 

 5,476,598.00 735,921,362.56 134.38 5,474,123.00 745,970,968.00 136.27 

 300,000.00 32,466,981.41 108.22 300,000.00 29,965,699.00 99.89 

 

 

1,287,202.00 167,280,800.00 129.96 1,287,106.00 175,857,580.00 136.63 

 
 

   

 

  6 
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 6  
(1)   

 20%   1,409,230.89    

 

(2)    

50%  0.65  0.98   

 0.61  0.92    1,851,290  

 
(3)   120 

  68,420,098   134  

  

   120 

   120  10,386,879.22    119 
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 4,910,281.22   118  556,316.78   

 

 

4)  (Risk Management Planning)  
   

   

  (Take) /  (Treat) /  

(Transfer)  (Terminate) 

 2)  15 

 15   

   

1.
 

. /

 

 

  

1)   

  “

 ”   

2)    

3)    

  

 .

  

 

 .  

  

1)  

   

2) 

 

 

 .  (  

 ) 

 

 .

   

1)    

  

2)



 64

   
 (    

) 

2.
 

.  (  

 

)  

 

 .  

  

 

 

 

 .

   

 

  

 .  

  

 

 

 .  

 

  

 .

  

 

/

 

 .  

 

  

 

 

 .   

 

  

 

 .
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3.
 

.   

  

 

 

 

 .    

 

 .  

  

  

 

 

 

 .  (  2 

    

 

 . /

  

 

 .  

  

 

2  

 

5) /  (Monitoring & Review/Communication) 
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 5   
 5.1  
 

 

 

   

   25  

 4,000   11   

.  .  

  .   20 

  .  . .  

 3,000    1) 

 2)    3) 

  

  .   

   .   

     

  

   

 

 1  2 
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  .  

  

 538  2  22   50 

  11.26  

    

 1.00  

 18.79  

   56.32  

32.53    

 

15     (N)  (K) 

 95   (P) 

  (P)  

 (15 – 15 – 15) 

  

 5  

    

 (NO3-N)  

 (  1 )   5.5-6.5 

 - -   - -   

  15-15-15  

  

  69.23 
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  6  

  

  6    

  

 

.    2553/54 

  .   13   679 

 

  

 

 

   

 

  “www.coopinthailand.com/1566” 

  

   

   

  

 3  .  

 1.80 – 2.00 / .  

.   .   3   

.   43   .  50 . 

 .  60 . 

 .   

 1  2553 – 31  2554   43  

  3   43   5   

3  (  –   2554)   2,047 

  285   3  
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  1.7  

       

  1  2554   

   

 2554  

  

  2554  .  

  

  

 .    

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

  

  

    

 

  

     

(SWOT analysis)   

  

   

  

   2  ( 1) 
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   .  

 

 compound    (2)       

 

 

 

  .

 

   

   4  

 14   

 98   2555  

718   737.2    19.19 

 

   

    

 

 (1)    

 (2)   (3)   (4) 

/    

  

  

5.2   
1.  

1)  .   19 

  71 
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 .   

 

2)  .  

 ( )  

 .  

 

 

 .  

 

3)  .   15-15-

15  

 (P)  

  

.   

( )    

2.  

1)  

 .    

 

    

 (

 ) 

 

2)  .  
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   .  

 (information technology: IT)  

 

 ( .)  

 ( .)  

3)

 

  .  

 2554 

 (

)  

 .  

 

4) .   (self assessment) 

 –   

 ( )  

 ( .)  

   

 .   
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  . 2546. . 

. 

  . 2553.  .

  . 
 .2553.  : 

.   

. 

 ,    . 2553. 

 .  

  . .  
 

Kay, R.D. and Edwards, W.M., 1994. Farm Management. McGraw-Hill, New York.  
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 1   2553 

    % 
     

 ( ) 538   

     

 ( ) 48   

     

    

. 1  0 0.00 

. 2  1 1.19 

. 3  2 0.37 

. 4  254 47.21 

. 5  1 0.19 

. 6  71 13.20 

. 3  56 10.41 

. 5  2 0.37 

. 6  37 6.88 

.  9 1.67 

.  37 6.88 

  28 5.20 

.  0 0.00 

  40 7.43 

     

 ( )  21.47  

     

 ( )  3.72  

     

     

  273 50.74 

  268 49.81 

  78 14.50 

  20 3.72 

  2 0.37 

  1 0.19 
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 1 ( ) 

 
    % 

  4 0.74 

  1 0.19 

  78 14.50 

  8 1.49 

  0 0.00 

/   13 2.42 

  2 0.37 

  2 0.37 

  4 0.74 

/   15 2.79 

  3 0.56 

  0 0.00 

  4 0.74 

  0 0.00 

  2 0.37 

  2 0.37 

  0 0.00 

  0 0.00 

  0 0.00 
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 2    

  2553 

 

  
   % 

    

 ( ) 847.00  

 ( ) 6,056.00  

 ( ) 1.57  

 ( ) 11.26  

    

 ( ) 143.00  

    

1.     

 ( ) 241.00  

 ( ) 1,219.00  

 ( ) 0.28  

 ( ) 0.20  

   

   

RRIM 600 200.00 82.99 

24 - 0.00 

251 9.00 3.73 

235 - 0.00 

240 - 0.00 

255 - 0.00 

311 1.00 0.41 

400 - 0.00 

450 - 0.00 

576 - 0.00 

601 - 0.00 

5  - 0.00 

 30.00 12.45 
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 2 ( ) 

  
   % 

   

0  0.00 0.00 

1  23.00 2.14 

2  70.00 6.51 

3  337.50 31.40 

4  299.00 27.81 

5  242.00 22.51 

6  65.50 6.09 

7  7.00 0.65 

8  5.00 0.47 

 26.00 2.42 

    

2.     

 ( ) 4,797.00  

 ( ) 601.00  

 ( ) 1.26  

 ( ) 1.41  

   

   

RRIM 600 561.00 93.34 

251 - 0.00 

24 - 0.00 

235 - 0.00 

240 - 0.00 

255 - 0.00 

311 - 0.00 

400 - 0.00 

450 - 0.00 

451 - 0.00 

601 2.00 0.33 

511 - 0.00 
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 2 ( ) 

 
  

   % 
5  - 0.00 

GT - 0.00 

 10.00 1.66 

   

   

 10  1,054.50 25.65 

11-15  2,136.50 51.97 

16-20  1,123.00 27.32 

21-25  91.00 2.21 

26-30  27.00 0.66 

31-35  0.00 0.00 

36-40  0.00 0.00 

41-45  0.00 0.00 

 59.00 1.44 
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 3   

  2553 

 

  % 
   
 400 74.35 

 41 7.62 

 28 5.20 

 44 8.18 

      

 :  122 100.00  

70 30 0 0.00 

60 40  30 24.59 

55 45 27 22.13 

50 50 3 2.46 

45 55 2 1.64 

 60 49.18 

      

     

 361 56.32 

 179 27.93 

 62 9.67 

 39 6.08 

      

     

. 99 18.79 

  373 70.78 

 55 10.44 
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 4 

  2553 

 

  % 
 538 100.00  

 33 6.13 

 470 87.36 

 33 6.13 

 25 4.65 

 0 0.00 

 1 0.19 

 ( ) 0 0.00 

 0 0.00 

 0 0.00 

 1 0.19 

 0 0.00 

 0 0.00 

 2 0.37 

 0 0.00 

 1 0.19 

 0 0.00 

 0 0.00 

 0 0.00 

 0 0.00 

 3 0.61 

 538 100.00  

 89 16.54 

 444 82.53 

 5 0.93 

 5 0.93 

 0 0.00 

 0 0.00 

 0 0.00 

 0 0.00 
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 5   2553 

  % 
1.      

 95 17.65 

  77 14.13 

 335 62.27 

      

 241 44.80 

 59 10.97 

 238 44.23 

   

2.      

 0 0.00 

 491 100.00 

     

1  289 58.86 

2  198 40.33 

3  4 0.81 

4  0 0.00 

5  0 0.00 

      

     

9 - 3 -9 0 0.00 

13 – 13 - 21 0 0.00 

15 - 0 - 0 0 0.00 

15 - 15 - 15 378 76.98 

15 - 5 - 20 0 0.00 

15 - 7 - 18 84 17.10 

15 - 15 - 20 0 0.00 

15 - 17 - 15 0 0.00 

16 - 4 - 5 0 0.00 

16 - 8 - 4 4 0.81 

16 - 16 - 16 0 0.00 

16 - 16 - 20 0 0.00 
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 5 ( ) 
 

  % 
16 - 20 - 00 0 0.00 

18 - 4 - 5 4 0.81 

23 - 7 - 7 0 0.00 

20 - 8 - 20 1 0.2 

 37 7.53 

      

3.  0 0.00 

4.  0 0.00 

5.  1 0.22 

6.   2 0.43 

      

7.      

 171 31.78 

 5 0.93 

 46 8.55 

 48 8.92 

  49 9.11 

 203 37.73 
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 6  

 2553 

 

  % 
     

 270 50.18 

 268 49.81 

 1 0.19 

 196 36.43 

 10 1.86 

/  0 0.00 

 0 0.00 

 9 1.67 

 42 7.81 

/  3 0.56 

 9 1.67 

 0 0.00 

 0 0.00 

 0 0.00 
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